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Signed by the Artist

AESOP'S FABLES,
TRANSLATED BY SIR ROGER L'ESTRANGE, KT.

London, George G. Harrap and Co, Ltd. , 1936

Limited edition 4to. Publisher's full cream-colored vellum, gilt spine titles and gilt rules and vignettes

on the boards, marbled endpapers, top edge gilt. Illustrated by Stephen Gooden. Finely printed

letterpress by Walter Lewis at the Cambridge University Press. Copper plates by A. Alexander and

Sons, Ltd., in London. One of 525 copies on hand-made paper. This is copy number 256, signed by

the artist.

The boards are yawning a bit as happens with full vellum in a dry climate, and there are a few small

faint stains on the endpapers, else this is a fine copy.

$1000

21475

(Binding, Liverpool) Brady, N. , and N. Tate

A NEW VERSION OF THE PSALMS OF DAVID
London, RichardHett, 1780

8vo. 236, (4)pp. Finely bound by an unnamed binder

thought to be in Liverpool. Full crimson morocco. A

slim keyroll gilt border surrounds a distinctive flower

and urn tool. In the center of the upper board is

tooled "John Brown, Esqr., Mayor, 1782." The

smooth spine is ornately tooled with three rows of

flowers charmingly offset. Gilt inner dentelles and

edges. All edges gilt. Marbled endpapers. Light

rubbing, occasional light foxing, but a near fine copy.

John Brown served as Mayor of Liverpool from 1782

to 1783.

The binder remains unknown, but is possibly either

Peter Wright or Richard Wright, both of whom are

listed in Gore's 1766 Liverpool Directory. Michael

Laird of Lockhart Texas has published a list of eighteen examples known from this binder. Number 2 on the list is a two volume Bible,

also a presentation to Mayor Brown, as listed in the Lathrop Harper Catalogue 239. That listing also described a third volume, a Book of

Common Prayer and Psalter similarly bound. The present New Version of the Psalms is clearly a fourth volume of the presentation set.

$2500

22211



Browne, William, ofTavistock,

CIRCE AND ULYSSES

(London), Golden Cockerel Press, 1954

Limited edition 8vo. One of 100 specially bound copies containing four extra

engravings, from a total edition of 300 copies. This is number 69. Full green morocco,

gilt title and gilt illustrations on the boards. Illustrated with engravings by Mark

Severin. With an Essay on William Browne and the English Masque by Gwyn Jones.

Spine pleasantly sunned to brown along with the edges, else this is a fine copy of a

finely printed book on handmade paper.

$600

22257

Cooper, Susan

OVER SEA, UNDER STONE

London, Jonathan Cape, 1965

First edition, first printing. Textured paper over boards, gilt spine title A fine copy. The dustwrapper

is clipped. It has a little wear along the edges, a short closed marginal tear along the top rear, and a

trace of foxing on the rear panel, else it is in near fine condition.

The first title in The Dark is Rising Series and the only title in the series where the English edition is

the true first. A truly rare book.

$4500

22306

A BOOK OF FAMOUS AND BEAUTIFUL CBINESE LADIES
China, n.p. , n.d. , ca. 1900

8vo. 22 unnumbered pages using verso only. Accordion book bound in Asian style. Wooden boards, the upper board carved with the

character for Good Luck. Top and bottom edges gilt.

This is followed by 11 sets of two pages, the right hand page with the story

of a particular lady in Chinese and English, and the left hand with a

painting on silk illustrating the story and bordered in brocade. The silk

paintings are bright and unfaded, showing vibrant pigmentation, and

artistically executed with lovely shading effect. Includes the story of Mu

Lan, basis for the Disney film.

The typesetting and spelling of the English translation are poorly

accomplished, the word 'Cbinese' in the title being perhaps the most glaring

example. Misspellings, misuses of quotation marks, and unusual word

separations lead us to believe this is the first issue of a title reprinted into

the 1930's.

$1250

22170



D'Aulnoy, Countess
D'AULNOY'S FAIRY TALES

Philadelphia, David NcKay Company, 1923

First edition. Small 4to. xii, 457pp. Blue cloth in a linen pattern, gilt spine title, full

color paste-on to the upper board, top edge red, illustrated endpapers. A fine, bright,

as-new copy. The dustwrapper is rough along the edges and a little age-soiled, else is

near fine. Illustrated with eight full page full color plates as well as black and white

in-text illustrations by Gustaf Tenggren.

Marie-Catherine Le Jumel de Barneville, Baroness d'Aulnoy, also known as Countess

d'Aulnoy, was known for her literary fairy tales. When she termed her works 'contes

de fées' (fairy tales), she originated the term that is now generally used for the genre.

Gustaf Tenggren was a Swedish-American illustrator known for his Rackham-esque

fairy-tale style. He was a chief illustrator for Walt Disney in the late 1930s whose

work appeared in films such as Snow White and the Seven Dwarfs.

$400

22352

Dante Alighieri; Francisco Segovia, transl. ,

LE PIETRA AMATA; LA PIEDRA AMADA

Tacámbaro, Taller Martím Pescador, 2021

Limited edition 8vo. 47, (3)pp. One of 150 numbered copies finely printed by hand by Juan Pascoe,

assisted by Florencio Ramírez and Martín Urbina. Light brown cloth spine, marbled papers boards and

printed title labels. Frontispiece vignette of Dante. A fine copy.

Issued in commemoration of the 700th anniversary

of the death of Dante, and also in tribute to the

great printer Harry Duncan, who printed these

same verses under the title "The Stone Beloved: in

1986.

Dante's six love poems, here printed in the original

Italian with a Spanish rendering by Francisco Segovia.

$350

22123



Dodsworth, Rogerum, and Guglelmum Dugdale

MONASTICON ANGLICANUM,
SIVE PANDECTAE COENOBIORUM: BENEDICTINORUM,

CLUNIACENSIUM, CISTERCIENSIUM, CARTHUSIANORUM, A
PRIMORDIIS AD EORUM USQUE DISSOLUTIONOM

London, Typis Richardi Hodgkinsonne, 1655-1673

Three volumes in 5. Folio. Full contemporary red morocco bindings, spines in 7

compartments, intricately gilt, gilt rules on the boards, gilt inner dentelles, marbled

endpapers, all edges gilt. Profusely illustrated with full page copper plate engravings of

monks and monasteries. Light rubbing to the hinges and edges, one volume with an inner

hinge repair, but essentially a fine copy with magnificent plates. An imposing set finely

bound.

First edition of a collection of documents forming the history of the ancient Monasteries,

Hospitals, Cathedral and Collegiate Churches, consisting of Abbies, Priories, Friaries, and

other religious houses of England and Wales from their foundation until their Dissolution.

In Latin. Precedes the abridged edition in English of 1692.

$4500

22173

In Dustwrapper

Dixon, Thomas
THE CLANSMAN; THE BIRTH OF A NATION

New York, Grosset & Dunlap, (1915)

Photoplay Edition Illustrated with scenes from D. W. Griffith's 'Birth of a Nation"

starring Lillian GIsh.

8vo. 374pp. Red cloth printed in black. A fine copy. The dustwrapper has a couple of

creases and is rough along the edges else it is in very good condition and unclipped. There

is an ownership inscription on the front free endpaper dated 1928, and a bookseller stamp

on the rear free endpaper.

An early example of Grosset and Dunlap's Photoplay Editions, which began the previous

year in 1914.

$750

22351



Doyle, Arthur Conan

THE REFUGEES: A TALE OF TWO CONTINENTS

London, Longmans, Green, and Co. , 1893

First edition, first printing. Three volumes. 8vo. Plain drab green cloth printed in black on the

spines. Plain white endpapers. Publisher's catalogue dated 3/93. Cloth generally worn and rubbed,

especially at hinges and edges; top part of title page to volume

1 replaced at an early date, spines cocked. A good set only.

Protected in a leather-backed clamshell case.

$3500

22307

THE VALLEY OF FEAR

London, Smith, Elder & Co. , 1915

First English edition 8vo. Red diaper-grain cloth, titles in gilt on the spine and upper board.

306pp. plus 6pp of publisher's ads. Spine lightly sunned else a fine copy. Bookplate of

former owner on front pastedown.

This Holmes title was published in June, 1915, preceded by the American edition published

in Ferbruary, 1915.

Green A39.

sold

22047



Forester, C. S.
POO-POO AND THE DRAGONS

Boston, Little, Brown and Company, 1942

First US edition 8vo. (144))pp. Green cloth printed in dark green on the spine and

upper board. Illustrated endpapers. A fine, bright copy with only the barest trace

of rubbing along the bottom edge. The dustwrapper is unclipped and is in fine,

bright condition with only a trace of aging along the top of the rear flap.

You will not find a nicer copy of this title.

$1500

20642

Signed by Gorey

Eliot, T. S. ; Edward Gorey

OLD POSSUM'S BOOK OF PRACTICAL CATS
CALENDAR FOR 1989

San Diego, et al, Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, (1988)

First edition, first printing. Tall 8vo. Spiral bound stiff printed wraps. Each month

starts with a quotation from T. S. Eliot. Illustrated throughout by Edward Gorey.

Signed by Gorey on the title page. A fine copy.

$300

22292



Froissart, John, andHenry Noel Humphreys

CHRONICLES OF ENGLAND, FRANCE, SPAIN AND THE ADJOINING COUNTRIES
London, WIlliam Smith, 1848 (and 1844)

Two volumes in four, extra-illustrated with the insertion of the illuminated plates from

Humpheys' "Illuminated Illustrations of Froissart" in addition to the hand-colored plates of

this edition.

Dark green levant morocco, spines in five compartments, intricately gilt, board tooled in gilt

and blind, inner dentelles, gilt, linen endpaper, all edges gilt. Bindings signed The

Knickerbocker Press and G. P. Putnam's Sons.

The handcolored plates are heightened with gold and silver in imitation of the manuscript

originals.

A fine set, handsomely bound, with bright plates, the spines showing

only a pleasant lightening toward brown.

$7500

21535

Gaultier, Bon; Alfred Crowquill

THE BOOK OF BALLADS
London, Wm. S. Orr and Co. , 1845

First edition. 12mo. (14), 152pp. Finely bound by Birdsall of Northampton and London in full scarlet

morocco. Spine in six compartments, gilt; gilt rules on the boards; gilt inner dentelles; all edges gilt; marbled

endpapers; original covers bound in at rear. Chromolithographed frontispiece and title. Illustrated by Alfred

Crowquill. A fine copy in a fine binding.

The Birdsall firm began in 1792 with the purchase by William Birdsall of John

Lacy's bookbindery in Northampton. William's great-nephew, Anthony, bought the

business in the 1840's and with his son Richard made it into one of the better

binderies. The firm offered popular standard bindings as well as deluxe bindings

and restoration work. After the second world war business declined. When it closed

in 1961 is was the oldest firm in Northampton with an international reputation for

fine binding and restorations.

$500

22308



Hall. Captain Charles Francis
LIFE WITH THE ESQUIMAUX

London, Sampson Low, Son, and Marstons, 1865

8vo. x, 547pp. Popuar edition. Illustrated throughout and with a large folding map in the rear.

Contemporary polished calf, spine in six compartments, gilt, gilt rules on the boards, marbled paper

endpapers and edges. The binding is a little scuffed and worn at the edges, and the map has a closed

repaired tear (no loss) where it is attached to the book, else this is a very good copy. Two ownership

names on the reverse of the full color frontispiece.

"A Narrative of Arctic Experience in Search of Survivors of Sir John

Franklin's Expedition" -- Sub-title.

$500

22367

(Hogg, James),

THE PRIVATE MEMOIRS AND CONFESSION OF A JUSTIFIED SINNER

London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green, 1824

First edition. 8vo. (4), 390pp. Nineteenth century binding of half morocco; spine in six compartments,

gilt title and bands, marbled paper boards and endpapers. Bookplate of Holcombe Ingleby. Publication

date of MDCCCXXIV at foot of title page erased and replaced by '1824' in manuscript pencil, leaving

a paper thin in the area of the erasure, else this is a very good copy with only light rubbing to the

binding and sunning to the spine, and light soil. Engraved frontispiece of a page of the manuscript.

Sometimes considered one of Scotland's greatest books, it was first printed in 1824 in an edition of

1000 copies. Sales were not good; reports indicate that fewer than 300 copies actually sold. In 1828

the leftover sheets were reissued with a new title "'The Suicide's Grave or, Memoirs and Confessions

of a Sinner. Edited by J. Hogg." In 1837 a severely bowdlerized version appeared in Volume 5 of

"Tales & Sketches by the Ettrick Shepherd." It was not until 1895 that another unexpurgated version

was published.

This odd, obscure little book has been classified variously as a psychological mystery, a gothic novel, a

satire and a duality of man novel. It is believed that Robert Louis Stevenson read this book in 1881

just before he wrote “Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde” in 1886. In the days of Freudian literary criticism it was

a darling of English professors.

It is unfortunate that some moron has aggressively erased the Roman Numeral date of MDCCCXXIV on the title page and written

1824 in pencil. In all respects this book comports with the points of a first edition of a scarce title.

$15,000

22201



Hubback, Theodore R.

TO FAR WESTERN ALASKA FOR BIG GAME

London, RowlandWard, Limited, 1929

First edition. 8vo. xiv, 232pp. plus publisher's ads. Green textured cloth blocked on the spine and upper

board in gilt. Illustrated with photographs and two maps, as well as a large folding map in the rear. A

fine, bright copy with only a trace of foxing on the upper edge of the textblock and the title and

dedication pages. The scarce dustwrapper has a tiny nick at the base of the spine else it is in fine

condition as well.

$1750

22336

Hudson, W. W.

GREEN MANSIONS
A ROMANCE OF THE TROPICAL FOREST

London, Duckworth & Co. , 1904

First edition. 8vo. 315,(1) pp. Bound by Bayntum of Bath in polished green calf, spine in six

compartments, intricately gilt, red and black lettering labels, gilt, gilt rules on boards, gilt inner dentelles, all

edges gilt, marbles endpapers. Original green cloth boards bound in, the rear board in first state binding

without the publisher's device, and the upper board with the printed label of Day's Library. A trace of

rubing only to the hinges else a fine copy.

$750

22214

Eddy, J. W.
HUNTING ON KENAI PENINSULA

n.p. , Lowman & Hanford Co. , 1924

First edition. 8vo. 90pp. Green cloth in an embossed design, gilt spine title and vignette on upper board.

Illustrated with photographs. Light wear to the spine tips, spine gilt dulled, two letters of title on upper

board rubbed else a near fine copy.

Signed by the author to his uncle Don(ald McRuer) Eddy and signed by Don Eddy ("D. M. Eddy 4/20/25"),

on the front pastedown. Provinance: from the estate of Joan Philips Eddy, widow of John Cutler Eddy,

Donald's son.

$1000

22226



IRISH

Cromwell

AN ACT FOR THE SETLING OF IRELAND
AN ACT FOR STATING AND DETERMING ACCOMPTS OF SUCH

OFFICERS AND SOLDIERS ... IN IRELAND
AN ACT FOR THE THREE MONETHS ASSESSMENT IN IRELAND FOR

THE ... SPANISH WAR

London, John Field, 1652; 1657

Three Acts bound as one in 19th century paper over boards, leather label, gilt. Fine

copies; the the binding is worn at the upper hinge else is in very good condition.,

The first Act banned public practice of Catholicism; Catholic priests were killed when

captured; Catholic-owned land was confiscated and given to Scottish and English settlers;

and Catholic landowners were relocated to Connacht. (Hence the expression attributed to

Cromwell: To Connacht or to Hell.)

The second Act set forth procedures for soldiers and officers who served in Ireland to

recover a "great Arrears of pay". The third Act assessed Ireland the sum of £20,000 for

support of the Spanish War, to be levied and paid "in such manner and form as by the

Lord Deputy and Council, or any three or more of them shall be Ordered and Directed."

Rare

$1000

22250

MacDonagh, Thomas, P. H. Pearse, Joseph Mary Plunkett, and Roger Casement

POEMS OF THE IRISH REVOLUTIONARY
BROTHERHOOD

Boston, Small, Maynard & Company, 1916

12mo. 71pp. Edited by Padraic Colum and Edward J. O'Brien. Second printing, enlarged.

Prologue by Lionel Johnson: Ways of War. Green printed paper over boards. A very good

copy in the scarce dustwrapper, which is rough along the top with a few closed marginal

tears. Laid in is a piece of Irish tricolor ribbon.

$400

22343



INTEREST

O'Donovan, John

ANNALA RIOGHACHTA EIREANN
ANNALS OF THE KINGDOM OF IRELAND BY THE FOUR MASTERS

Dublin, Hodges and Smith, 1851 (but 1848-1851)

First edition. Seven volumes, large 4tos. Contemporary half green morocco, green sand grain cloth boards, marbled endpapers in a non-

pareil pattern, all edges gilt, ribbon markers. Light wear to the bindings at the edges and hinges, else this is a very good set. With the

bookplates of John Eacott Manahan and the armorial plate of H. L. A.

The Annals are printed in the original Irish with English translation on the facing pages by O'Donovan with copious footnotes.

O'Donovan published the second half of the Annals in 1848, which covered the years 1172 to 1616. After the unexpected success of

this publication, O'Donovan went back to the manuscript of the Annals and edited the remainder, covering the years AM 2242 to AD

1171, publishing this part in 1851. New title and final pages were supplied to buyers of the 1848 set, and binders were instructed to

rebind the set into a set of six volumes bound separately, plus an index volume of persons and places. The result is a set of seven

volumes with title pages dated 1851.

Rare in the original printing.

$10,000

22249



Irving, Washintgo

LIFE OF GEORGE WASHINGTON

New York, G. P. Putnam & Co. , 1855-1859

First edition. Five octavo volumes, 4to. Volume I is first printing with John F. Trow. In

Volume 2 the Map of Westchester County is inserted after p. 276 though listed as after p.

270; it is an unrecorded variant with an imprint date of 1856 instead of 1855 as called for.

Volume 3, p. 248, l., 6 up, is first state, with "near, Fishkill..." Volume 4 seems to be

Printing A, with no ads, and the final leaf, (334), frequently excised, is present.

In a spectacular binding by the Harcourt Bindery of half scarlet morocco. Spines in 5

compartments with raised bands, and intricately gilt, with the US shields having onlays of

blue and 13 stars, gilt. Marbled paper boards end endpapers. Top edges gilt. Ribbon

markers, Upper hinge neatly repaired on Volume I. Hinges and edges lightly rubbed,

some corners worn. Portraits generally with some foxing, offset to the tissue and opposite

page, otherwise this is a near fine set. Originally announced in three volumes, but with

the publication of Volume 3 the publishers announced the work would be complete in five volumes.

BAL 10192.

$3500

22197

Sickles Binding

James, Henry

DAISY MILLER, PANDORA, THE PATAGONIA,
AND OTHER TALES

New York, Charles Scribner's Sons, 1909

8vo. Deluxe binding by Sickles. Full brown morocco tooled on the boards

in an intricate floral pattern. Spine in six compartments with gilt tooling of

the title, author and floral design flowing through the compartments

otherwise untooled. Top edge gilt. Gilt inner dentelles with watered silk

endpapers and pastedowns. Touch of sunning to the spine but a lovely

examples of Sickles work

A stand-alone work from the New York edition of James' novels.

BAL 10665.

$1500

22312



King, Moses

KING'S VIEWS
OF THE NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE

New York, King's Handbooks, (1897)

Folio. 96pp. Illustrated throughout with photographs of the Exchange, Wall

Street, and prominent men of the era. Green ribbed cloth printed in black and

gilt. First and last pages on brittle yellow paper. The title is overprinted

raising the number of portraits to 1961. Front hinge repaired, the brittle

title page is rough along the edges, binding is also rubbed, else this is a

very good copy.

$750

22293

Jay, William

THE LIFE OF JOHN JAY

New-York, J& JHarper, 1833

First edition. Two volumes. Tall 8vo. (8), 520; (4) 502pp. Portrait

in volume 1. Original drab temporary cloth bindings, printed

paper labels. Cloth, hinges, labels and edges well worn, foxing to

the beginning and end of the textblocks, but still a good,

presentable set. Ex historical library, with acquisition and de-

acquisition stamps on the reverse of the title pages, and evidence

of numbers remoived from spines. Rare.

The author was Chief Justice Jay's son.

Howes J70.

$2000

22342



Kono Bairei

BAIREI HYAKUCHO GAFU ZOKO-HEN
(BAIREI'S ALBUM OF ONE HUNDRED BIRDS)

Tokyo, Okura Magobei, 1881-1884

First edition. Three volumes. Printed paper covers bound in the Japanese

style with folded leaves. Japanese text followed by exquisite depictions of a

variety of birds in their natural environment, not only those native to Japan,

but also exotic birds. The illustrations are subtle colored woodblocks,

esteemed for their beauty and realism.

A very good set with only light soil and wear to the covers. Volume I, "Ten"

(Sky), lacks one double page corner affecting the frame and the tip of the first

character, else this is a very good set.

$3500

18353

Krause, Mertin F. , Madeiline Carol Yurtseven, David Acton

GUSTAVE BAUMANN: NEARER TO ART

Santa Fe, Museum ofNew Mexico Press, c. 1993

Limited edition 4to. 158pp. Leather spine, gilt; beige cloth boards with an embossed

signature hand on the upper board. A fine copy in publisher's slipcase. The slipcase

has a color paste-on of "Corn Dance".

One of 250 numbered copies handbound and numbered. This is No. 71

Contains "Hand of a Craftsman, Heart of an Artist" by Martin F. Krause and

Madeline Carol Yurtseven; "Gustave Baumann in the West" by David Acton; and an

exhibition of "Gouaches and Woodcuts, 1905-1952" (124 items printed in color,

including those used in the essays).

The first page, with an image of My Garden, is lightly foxed. else this is a fine copy.

$750

22338



Lewis, C. S.

THE LION, THE WITCH AND THE WARDROBE

New York, Macmillan Company, 1950

First US edition 8vo. 154pp. Illustrated by Pauline Baynes. Blue cloth blocked in black and

yellow. Cloth sunned along the edges else this is a near fine copy. The dustwrapper has had

professional restoration along the edges and folds, and gives a near fine appearance. The price

of $2.50 is present on the dustwrapper flap.

$4000

18349

Without the Newbury Award Sticker

O'Brien, Robert C.

MRS. FRISBY AND THE RATS OF NIMH

New York, Atheneum, 1971

First edition, first printing. 8vo. Beige cloth, dark purple spine title and upper

board illustration. A fine copy. The dustwrapper is unclipped and shows the

original $5.95 price. We note only a trace of roughness at the head of the spine

and a suggestion of aging, else this is a fine dustwrapper, and without the

Newbury Award sticker.

Illustrated throughout in black and white by Bernstein.

Essentially a fine copy in a fine dustwrapper.

$2000

21339



Pyle, Howard

ARTHURIAN TETROLOGY
THE STORY OF KING ARTHUR; THE STORY OF THE CHAMPIONS;

THE STORY OF SIR LAUNCELOT; THE HOLY GRAIL

New York, Charles Scribner's Sons, 1903-1910

First editions, first printings. Four 4to volumes, all in original mustard-color cloth with

spines and upper boards blocked in black, red and gilt., With black and white

illustrations by Howard Pyle. This is essentially a near fine set.

These titles have traditionally suffered cracked inner hinges because the textblock was

too heavy for the binding structure. Here, the first, second, and fourth volumes have

perfect inner hinges. The remaining volume, 'Launcelot', has a minor and nearly

invisible repair to the front inner hinge. Overall this is a near fine set.

Pyle's quintessential treatment of King Arthur. "The books are lavishly decorated with

Beardsleyesque headpieces, tail pieces, and full-page pen-and-ink drawings featuring

enigmatic ladies, neo-Gothic furnishings and complexly patterned dress and armor."--so

does Muriel Whitaker describe this set in the Arthurian Encyclopedia.

Gaines C-17, 19, 21 & 27.

$5000

20949

Malory, Sir Thomas, Bart. Aubrey Beardsley
LE MORTE DARTHUR

(PARTS I-XII)
London, J. M. Dent, 1893-94

First edition. Twelve original parts in green wrappers. Regular issue: one of 1500

copies. Full page and double page illustrations, rubricated initials, borders and in-

text decorations by Aubrey Beardsley in his first major commission.

The wrappers are generally lightly soiled and chipped at the edges. Spines are

worn at tips, and the spine of Part One is split but firmly held by the sewing. A

very good set of this masterpiece with the textblocks in near fine condition and

free of the foxing that dogs the issue on handmade paper.

Housed in two volumes of slipcases and cloth chemises, with the title on the slipcases on leather labels, gilt.

Gaines, A14, a.1.

$8000

20882



Owens, James J. ; Dmitry Sayenko

THE CIRCUS IS HERE!

Petersburg, Nikodim Press, 2022

Limited edition. Folio. Unpaginated. (30 full size leaves,

plus additional smaller leaves for various effects. Bound

in decorated paper boards over a red leather spine, red

leather corners. Full size cut of an elephant atop a cut out

'ball' which spins under his feet. Gray endpapers, top

edge rough-cut, fore- and bottom edges uncut, title page

in red, blue, ochre, and black with a cut of a hoop-

spinner and acrobatic cat. Most text in black, illustrations

throughout in multiple colors. One of 12 copies, each

numbered and signed, this no. 5. Enclosed in a slipcase

with paper sides printed with illustrations in black and

titles in brown.

Fine, as new.

Here is the Circus arriving, setting up the tents, a

magician, jugglers, elephants. clowns, trapeze and high-wire artists, more clowns, lions and, finally, the circus has gone until next time.

Printed on paper handmade by the artist, with his linocut illustrations taken directly from the blocks, in black, pink. brown, ochre,

orange, blue, purple.

$2400

22246



Randle, John and Rosalind

MATRIX15

Lower Marston Farm, Herefordshire, The Whittington Press, 1995

Limited edition 4to. 214pp. Quarter oasis red leather, gilt spine title; marbled paper boards by Colleen

Gryspeerdt. Finely printed on various fine papers . Several inserts tipped-in. One of XCV special copies

from a total edition of 950, this copy being no. XXXV. A fine copy in the publisher's slipcase. With the

winter issue of Matrix 1995 in the rear pocket, and with the poem and eight copper-engraved images by

Brian Hanscomb in the separate binding of heavy art paper, the title printed in red on the upper cover

and within an embossed square. Slipcase.

$450

22178

MATRIX 19

Lower Marston Farm, Herefordshire, The Whittington Press, 1999

Limited edition 4to. 245 pp. Quarter oasis turquoise leather, gilt spine title; marbled paper

boards by Christopher Rowlatt. Finely printed on various fine papers . Several inserts tipped-

in. One of LXXX special copies from a total edition of 950, this copy being no. LX. A fine

copy in the publisher's slipcase. With the winter issue of Matrix 1999 in the rear pocket, and

with the engraved images by John DePol in 1991 in the separate binding of heavy art paper.

Slipcase.

$450

22339



Ritson, Joseph

THE LIFE OF KING ARTHUR
FROM ANCIENT HISTORIANS AND AUTHENTIC DOCUMENTS

London, Payne and Foss, 1825

First edition 12mo. xliii, 172pp. Half title present. Early cloth in a

drab green, blocked in blind on the boards and with gilt spine

titles. Trace of soil and wear to the edges, neat ownership stamp

on the front free endpaper else a near fine copy. Scarce scholarly

treatise on the life of King Arthur from early, and notably Welsh,

sources. Lowndes, p. 2100. New Arthurian Encyclopedia, pp. 404

and 409. The binding is contemporary or near contemporary and

could be a publisher's cloth binding; if so, it is a very early instance

of such.

$1500

17444

Sekine, Masanao, ed. ,

FOUR WORKS ON ANCIENT ARTS
1. COSTUME, ARMOR & WEAPONS;

2. PALACE FURNISHINGS & VEHICLES;
3. MANNERS, CUSTOMS AND TABOOS;

4. FORBIDDEN LECTURE

Tokyo, Rokugokan, 1927-1935

Four works in 9 volumes bound Japanese style in printed wraps and with

paper labels housed in a protective folder with the title on a paper label.

In very good condition. Each volume has a purple stamp of a local

society on the upper cover and on a page or two within. The works are

as follows:

1. Two volumes. Showa 2, 1927 edition. Contains work by Kanera Ichijo

(1402-1481) . Five pp of illustrations;

2. Three volumes, revised edition, Showa 3, 1928 edition. Six pp. of

illustrations and diagrams.

3. Two volumes, Showa 9, 1934 edition. Illustrated with pictures and

diagrams.

4. Two volumes, Showa 10, 1935 edition.

$500

22109



In Dustwsrapper
Sheldon, Charles

THE WILDERNESS OF DENALI
EXPLORATIONS OF A HUNTER-NATURALIST IN NORTHERN ALASKA

New York and London, Charles Scribner's Sons, 1930

First edition, first printing. Large thick 8vo. xxxv, 412pp. Black cloth blocked in gilt on the spine and

upper board. Illustrated with photographs. The large folding map is present in the rear. A superb copy,

fine and bright. The dustwrapper has an inisignificant closed marginal tear and a trace of soil else is

fine. It is not clipped. Scarce in this condition, and rare in dustwrapper.

$1500

22334

Stanley, Henry M.

THE CONGO AND THE FOUNDING OF ITS FREE STATE
A STORY OF WORK AND EXPLORATION

New York, Harper & Brothers, (1885)

First US edition 2 volumes. Large 8vo. xxvii, 528; x, 483pp. Index, Ads. Probably printed in

England for Harpers at the same time as the Sampson, Low issue. Pagination is identical and the

setting appears to be as well. Illustrated with over 100 full-page plates and in-text drawings,

folding maps, large maps in the pockets of each volume. Original green cloth blocked in red,

black, brown and gilt on the spines and upper covers in pictorial designs. Spines darkened, light

wear to the hinges and edges, one map with some roughness along the edge, else a very good set.

$750

22353

Signed by 22 Chess Masters

Soltis, Andy, and Gene H. McCormick

THE UNITED STATES CHESS CHAMPIONSHIP, 1985-1996

Jefferson, NC, McFarland and Company, (1997)

Thin 4to. Maroon cloth, silver titles on the spine and upper board. A fine copy.

First published in 1986, this edition brings the narrative to 1996.

Signed on the front endpapers by 22 chess masters, players and interested

people, of which we have deciphered 18: Larry Cristiansen, Robert B Farmer

(?), Jennie Franklakh, Esther Epstein, Vladimir (?) Samarov, Sharon Ellen

Furtman, Alex Shabalov, Alrick Man, Irina Krush, (Boris) Gulka, Walter

Browne, Joel Benjamin, John Fedorowicz, Gabriel Schwartzman, Dimitry

Gurevich, Yasser Seirawan, Gregory Kaidonov and Carol Jarecki,

$650

21875



Steinbeck, John
EAST OF EDEN

New York, The Viking Press, 1952

First edition, first printing. 8vo. Apple green cloth blocked in black and deep red. "First published"

statement on the copyright page, and date on the title page. Cloth sunned along the edges and spine

but a very good copy. The first state dustwrapper has the price of $4.50 on the flap and Steinbeck's

portrait on the rear panel.

The top inch of the dustwrapper spine and the bottom edge have been professionally restored giving a

near fine appearance with only light age toning, especially to the spine. The rear free endpaper and

pastedown have penciled notes made by a former owner, apparently references to important passages

in the book.

$3000

18348

With Oroginal Photographs

(Tobin, Edgar)

EDGAR TOBIN AERIAL SURVEYS

San Antonio, n. p. , n.d. (1929)

Oblong folio. Printed stiff orange wraps. Printed introductory page followed by

nineteen stiff pages with mounted original photographs. The photographs range

in size from 6½ by 8 to 7½ by 9 inches. Some are of testimonial letters the rest

are pictures of the Tobin shops and labs, aerial photographs of Texas, and one of

the dirigible "Los Angeles" flying over San Antonio. Covers soiled and worn else this

is in very good condition.

Accompanied by a 1929 typed letter signed from Tobin to Col. Birdseye of the U. S.

Geological Survey with a map of Texas showing areas photographed and ready for

delivery

Edgar Tobin was a WWI pilot, a member of Capt. Eddie Rickenbacker's "Hat in the Ring" squardon. In 1928 he founded the Tobin

Aerial Surveys firm in San Antonio. At the time of his death in 1954, his firm had become the largest aerial mapping firm in the world.

He was credited with being a major contributor of the war effort in the United States.

A very early publication of the Tobin firm, with original photographs. Rare.

$5000

22364



Wild, Frank

SHACKLETON'S LAST VOYAGE
THE STORY OF THE "QUEST"

London, etc. , Cassell and Company, Ltd. , 1923

First edition. Thick 4to. xvi, 372pp. Publisher's blue cloth blocked on the spine in gilt with the

title and an illustration of the ship's mast, and on the upper board in gilt, black and white, with

a vignette of the shop at sea. Illustrated endpapers. Colored frontispiece, numerous maps and

over one hundred illustrations from photographs.

A fine, bright, as new copy.

Conrad, p. 232.

$3000

20763

Verne, Jules

TWENTY THOUSAND LEAGUES UNDER THE SEAS

Boston, Geo. M. Smith & Company, 1873

First reasonably obtainable edition in English. 8vo. xiii, 303pp. Green cloth intricately blocked in

gilt on the spine and upper board, all edges gilt, brown coated endpapers. Illustrated with 110

illustrations. Upper hinge neatly mended, front free endpaper rough and stained else this is a very

good copy of an edition scarce in its own right.

The first US edition was printed by Osgood

earlier in the same year of 1873, but the Boston

Fire destroyed all but about 50 copies. This Smith

edition is considered by some as the first US

edition, while others consider it the second

printing of the first edition.

Protected in a custom, leather-backed clamshell

case.

$5000

22298



AROUND THE WORLD IN EIGHTY DAYS

Boston, James R. Osgood and Company, 1873

First US illustrated edition 8vo. Green cloth blocked in gilt and black on

the spine and upper board and in blind on the rear board. Chocolate

coated endpapers. All edges gilt. One signature neatly mended, edges

and hinges worn, bookplate removed from the front pastedown, else

this is a good copy. Translated by Geo. M. Towle.

$2000

21648

AROUND THE WORLD IN EIGHTY DAYS

Philadelphia, Porter and Coates, 1873 (but 1876)

Second US illustrated printing. 8vo. Green cloth blocked in gilt and black on the spine and upper board and in

blind on the rear board. Chocolate coated endpapers. All edges gilt. Edges worn,, occasional foxing and soiling

to the text block else a good copy.

In 1876 Osgood sold the plates which were bought by Porter and Coates. Even though the book still bears a

copyright date of 1873, the actual printing was about 1876. The only difference we note is that the list of

illustrations from the first edition was omitted from this one, and, indeed, there are fewer illustrations.

$500

22121

AN ANTARCTIC MYSTERY

Philadelphia, J. B. Lippincott Company, 1899

First US edition First Printing. 8vo; 336 pages. Red cloth blocked in black, gray and silver.

Illustrated with 17 full page black and white plates. Translated into English by Mrs. Cashel Hoey. A

fine, bright copy with just a touch of rubbing.

This printing is known bound in green and blue cloth as well as red, with no particular priority

noted.

$1250

21271



Typography

ATF ALPHABET CARDS

Elizabeth. NJ, American Type Founders, n.d. , ca 1962.

Mid-twentieth century typeface sample cards from the American Type Founders of

Elizabeth, NJ. The set includes 235 cards housed in an original wooden hinged box.

Cards are printed on yellow, green or gray cardstock and measure 7½ by 10½ inches.

The yellow and green cards are numbered in the upper right corner; the gray cards are

unnumbered. Cards are generally near fine to fine, with some showing some normal

wear.

OCLC lists card sets from ATF issued in the 1950's and 1960's in sets of anywhere

from 84 to 180 cards, no sets having as many as 235.

$500

22273

Warcupp, Richard

ITALY,
IN ITS ORIGINAL GLORY, RUINE AND REVIVAL,

BEING AN EXACT SURVEY OF THE WHOLE GEOGRAPHY AND HISTORY OF THAT
FAMOUS COUNTRY

London, Printed by S. Griffin, et al, 1660

First edition. 4to. (vi), (328), (8)pp. Engraved frontispiece and two double page spreads of maps and vignettes.

Lacks leaf B2, the Preface to the Reader, and one page misbound, else this is a very good copy in a fine later full

crimson leather binding, gilt spine title,

marbled endpapers.

Includes not only Italy but also Sicily

and Malta, and with a special section on

Rome.

A translation of Franciscus Schottus,

"Itinerarum Nobiliorum Italiae

Regionum".

ESTCR14486

$1750

21639



Walker, George

CHESS & CHESS-PLAYERS
CONSISTING OF ORIGINAL STORIES AND SKETCHES

London, Charles J. Skeet, 1850

First edition. 8vo. (6),384,(2)pp. Red cloth embossed in blind and in gilt on the spine and upper board.

Nicely rebacked with most of the original spine laid on. A very good appearance with the gilt bright.

With the bookplate of the Reginald George Hennessey Chess Library on the front pastedown.

$750

21874

Venegas, Miguel
A CIVIL AND NATURAL HISTORY OF CALIFORNIA

CONTAINING AN ACCURATE DESCRIPTION OF THAT COUNTRY.....
TRANSLATED FROM THE ORIGINAL SPANISH OF MIGUEL VENEGAS...

London, James Rivington and James Fletcher, 1757-1759

First edition in English Two volumes. 8vo. (20),455 (8),387pp. Folding map of California in volume I; 4 copperplates

(including frontispieces) each with two images, for a total of 8 images. Full speckled calf, nicely rebacked at an early

date, retaining the original lettering labels. Light wear especially to the corners, the map with two closed marginal tears

not affecting the image, else a very good set. With the armorial bookplate of Sir Joseph Copley, Bart, as well as small

circular leather bookplate of 'CFH'.

This is the first translation into English (or any other language) of Father Venegas' 'Noticia de la California', published

in 1757 in Madrid (contrary to the 1858 date found on the title page of this edition.) Venegas' manuscript was written

between 1734 and 1739. It went unpublished because the Spanish Crown did not want details of New Spain

disseminated. But eventually another Jesuit, Padre Burriel, edited the manuscript and saw it published.

The large map in volume I is based on Kino's 1702

map which is indeed revolutionary as it was the first

attempt to end the notion that California was an

island. Padre Consag confirmed Keno's findings in a 1746 expedition to

the mouth of the Colorado. Kino's map is considered foundational to

the cartographic history of the Southwest. As Tooley notes (p. 111),

Kino's map was not generally accepted; it was not until Consag

confirmed Kino's discovery that caused Ferdinand VII in 1747 to issue a

royal decree: California is not an island.

The map in the Spanish edition contained ten vignetes, eight of which

are reproduced on the plates in this English edition.

Zamorano 80, No. 78a.

$7500

22018



Wells, H. G.

THE ISLAND OF DOCTOR MOREAU

London, William Heinemann, 1896

First edition. 8vo. Tan cloth blocked in red and black. Publisher's ads present in rear. Frontispiece

illustration and tissue guard, which has lightly offset to the the title page. Cloth somewhat

rubbed and soiled else this is a very good copy. Bookplate of former owner on the front

pastedown.

$5000

22058

William ofMalmesbury

WILLELMI MALMESBIRIENSIS MONACHI
GESTA REGUM ANGLORUM ATQUE HISTORIA NOVELLA

London, Sumptibus Societatis, 1840

First edition. 2 volumes. 4,(2),388; xxvii,(2, 389-)815pp. Recent quarter calf, leather spine labels, gilt, marbled paper boards. A near

fine copy.

So far as we can tell, this is the first printing of the text of William's history of the Kings of England. It was

edited by Thomas Duffus Hardy from the manuscript. Volume two has a Preface by Hardy outlining the

main points of William's history; William's text, however, is in Latin. An extensive Index (in English) is at the

end of volume two, and the Latin text has English shoulder notes.

William (1390-ca. 1143) was a monk at Malmesbury where, though he could have been abbot on several

occasions, preferred to remain as librarian. His historical contributions to the contemporary reign of Stephen

are invaluable; and his records of earlier Norman Kings, being based on direct knowledge and/or direct

hearsay, are also important. There are two important references to Arthur, and in one, William asserts that

Arthur's sepulcher was never found.

$450

21285



White, E. B.

STUART LITTLE

New York, Harper & Brothers, (1945)

First edition, first printing. 8vo. Tan cloth boards blocked in deep blue and white on the spine and

upper board including a vignette of Stuart grasping a rope. Pictorial endpapers. Illustrated by Garth

Williams. A fine copy of the first printing with the proper code on the copyright page. The

dustwrapper is also first state, with the $2.00 price on the flap. The spine tips and corners have had

some minor restoration, and the edges are a little rough, not that you would notice without peering

closely, and it gives a near fine appearance.

White's first children's book, widely recognized as a classic of children's literature. Stuart Little was

illustrated by the subsequently award-winning artist Garth Williams, also his first work for children.

It is a realistic yet fantastical story about a mouse-like human boy named Stuart Little.

$750

22319

Wilson, Sir John, Bt. , and Clarence Winchester, ed
.

THE ROYAL PHILATELIC COLLECTION

London, The Dropmore Press for the Viscount Kemsley, (1952)

Large, heavy folio. Full crushed scarlet morocco. Spine in six compartments, gilt, with the Royal

Arms in gilt on the upper board and a Tudor Rose in gilt on the lower. Gilt rule inner dentelles.

Hand-sewn red and gold headbands. Gray endpapers with a repeating pattern in intertwined

Tudor roses. Collotype frontispiece portraits of Kings George V, who founded the collection, and

George VI, to whom the volume is dedicated. Introductory material includes a history of the

collection, index of persons and firms mentioned in the book and a bibliography. This is followed

by the catalogue of the collection. Illustrated with plates, many in full color, depicting stamps,

designs, portraits and seals relating to the collection. A fine copy. Housed in the publisher's

slipcase, which has only a minor repair

along the bottom else is fine as well.

$750

22333



Webster, W. H. B

NARRATIVE OF A VOYAGE TO THE SOUTHERN ATLANTIC OCEAN,
IN THE YEARS 1828, 29, 30,

PERFORMED IN H. M SLOOP CHANTICLEER,
UNDER THE COMMAND OF THE LATE CAPTAIN HENRY FOSTER

London, Richard Bentley, 1834

First edition. 2 volumes. 8vo. xi,(1)399,(1); v-viii,398. Five engraved plates: Teneriffe, Port Cook, South

Shetland, Cape Horn and Ascension. Two maps. The map in volume I shows the track of HMS

Chanticleer; the folding map in Volume II shows The Isthmus of Darien, now Panama.

Contemporary half calf by W. Adams. Spines in six compartments, gilt, with red and green lettering labels,

gilt; Marbled paper boards and endpapers. Top edges gilt. A fine set with only traces of rubbing and aging.

Hill II, 612; Sabin 102429.

$1250

20410

Wilson, Claggett; AlexanderWoollcott; Henry McBride

THE WAR PAINTINGS OF CLAGGETT WILSON

New York, J. H. Sears & Conpany, Inc. , (1928)

First edition. Oblong elephant folio. Unpaginated. Fourteen pages of

appreciateion by Woolcott and McBride, followed by the 24 full color tipped in

plates. The plates were printed in France by the Société Anonyme des Artrs

Graphiques. Printed from Bodoni fonts on Strathmore Bay paper and bound in

Bancroft linen buckram. The cover design in gold is from a drawing by the artist.

Light soil to the boards else a very good copy.

$400

22002



Above: The Kino Map from Venegas






